

Listed on 23.7.2013
Court NO. 10
Iem NO. 111

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 2485-2490 AND 2491-2503 of 2010

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.

(Application for permission to file Additional documents)

Dhole Govind Sahebrao & Ors. etc.	..Appellants
versus	
Union of India & Ors. etc.	...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

These are appeals by Special leave filed against the Judgment and Order dated 13.04.2007 of the High Court of Judicature at Madras in Writ Petition Nos. 38622, 29468, 34708, 21692, 21693, 21694 of 2004, 8388, 17208, 17257 and 8361 of 2004, 2723, 3302 and 8606 of 2005.

C.A. Nos. 2485-2490 OF 2010

It is submitted that there are sixty one respondents. Respondent NO. 1 is represented by Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 5 to 11, 13 to 17, 19 to 33, 47 and 52 are represented by Mr. R.S. Srivastva, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 3, 34, 45, 46 and 53 are represented through Mr. Vijay Kumar, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 58 and 59 are represented by Mr. C.K. Sasi, Advocate. Respondent No. 60 are represented by Mr. Vikas Mehta, Advocate.

Service of notice is complete on respondent No. 54 at Special leave Petition stage. Certificate of service from the High Court has been received in respect of Respondent Nos. 2, 12, 18, 35 to 41, 43, 44, 48 to 51, 55 to 57 and 61.

Service of notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 4 and 42. Respondent No. 4 is reported to be dead but counsel has not taken steps to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased respondent No. 4 despite this Registry's letter dated 1.6.2012.

It is submitted that Mrs. Anjani Aiyagari, counsel for the appellant has on 5.7.2013 filed an application for

...2/-

-2-

permission to file Additional documents but she has not served the copy of the application on Mr. B.K. Prasad, Counsel for Respondent No. 1. The same is not circulated before the Hon'ble Court as per office circular dated 29.4.2013 (Copy enclosed).

Original record has been received from the High Court in connected Civil Appeal No. 2491-2503 of 2010.

Ms. Anjani Aiyagari, Counsel for the appellants has not filed statement of case till date. Mr. Vikas Mehta, counsel for the respondent Nos. 58 to 60 has filed statement of case but he has not served its copy on Mr. Vijay Kumar, Advocate for respondent No. 3, 34, 45, 46 and 53 and Mr. R.S. Srivastva, counsel for respondent Nos. 5 to 11, 13 to 17, 19 to 33, 47 and 52.

C.A. Nos. 2491-2503 OF 2010

It is submitted that there are eighty respondents. The Respondent Nos. 1 and 57 are represented by Mr. C.K. Sasi, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 14 to 20, 22 to 26, 28 to 42 are represented through Mr. R.S. Srivastava, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 3,4,11,12 and 53 are represented through Mr. Vijay Kumar, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 2 and 56 are represented through Mr. Vikas Mehta, Advocate. In respect of Respondent Nos. 3 to 13, 21, 27, 43 to 55 service of notice is complete at Special Leave Petition stage. Respondent Nos. 58 to 80 are represented through Mr. S.R. Setia, Advocate

Service of notice is complete.

Original record has been received from the High Court in this Registry and the same is available for the reference of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that statement of cases have been

received from Counsel for Appellants and Counsel for Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 56 and 57 has filed statement of cases. Copies of the same are included in the Judges paper books. Mr. R.S. Srivastava, Counsel for the Respondent Nos.

...3/-

-3-

14-20, 22 to 26, 28 to 42 and Mr. Vijay Kumar, Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 3, 4, 11 and 53 and Mr. S.R. Setia, Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 58 to 80 has not filed statement of case.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 22nd day of July, 2013

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mrs. Anjani Aiyagari, Advocate
Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate
Mr. R.S. Srivastava, Advocate
Mr. Vikas, Mehta, Advocate
Mr. Vijay Kumar, Advocate
Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, Advocate
Mr. C.K. Sasi, Advocate
Mr. S.R. Setia, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

hp